- Page 590

PROTECTIVE COVENANTS AFFECTING
TIMBERLANE ACRES
A SUBDIVISION IN
DADE COUNTY, MISSOURI

John T. and Margaret B. Von Engeln, being the owner of the land platted as TIMBERLANE ACRES, a subdivision in Dade County, Missouri, and having caused said land to be subdivided in accordance with the plat thereof, which plat is filed on record in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, that the following protective covenants shall apply to all of the lots in said TIMBERLANE ACRES, all of said protective covenants being made jointly and severally for the benefit of and shall be binding upon the present title holder to said lands as well as all other persons, firms or corporations who may from time to time own, hold, lease, rent or purchase said lands, or any part thereof, and their respective heirs, assigns, and successors, said protective covenants to operate as such running with said lands into whosoever hand they or any part of them shall come, and the same are hereby made and declared to be easements and cross easements in fee and annexed to said lands. and this shall be so even if said protective covenants are omitted from any deed or instrument of conveyance of said lands, or any part thereof. Said protective covenants shall be construed independently and in the event that any of them shall be declared void and for any reason unenforceable, the validity and bind effect of any other said protective covenants shall be not thereby impaired, said protective covenants shall not be so construed that the waiver or failure to enforce any breach of any protective covenant shall be considered as waiving the necessity for the observance of or the right of enforcement of any subsequent breach of the same. Said protective covenants

shall be enforced by injunction, mandamus or other proceeding at law or in equity against any present or future party or parties infringing, violating, attempting to infringe or violate, or omitting to abide by said protective coverants and in addition thereto any present or future owner or owners, occupants or occupant of said lands, or any part thereof, may recover damages for the breach. infringement, or violation of any such protective covenants:

- 1. No lot shall be used except for residential purposes. Not more than one dwelling house shall be constructed on any 3 acre minimum tract and each dwelling house shall be designed for and used as the residence of only one family, provided that the necessary garages and other appurtenances (but no outside toilets shall be permitted) may be constructed to be used in connection with said dwelling house, including septic systems approved by the Missouri Clean Water Commission.
- 2. On no lot shall there be erected a residence or dwelling containing less than the minimum of nine hundred (900) square feet of ground floor area.
  - 3. No old house or other building shall be moved and placed upon any los
- 4. No unused automobiles or vehicles of any kind may be stored or parked on any lot for more than 60 days.
- 5. No structure of a temporary character, trailer, basement, tent, shack, burn or other out building shall be used on any lot at any time as a residence either temporarily or permanently. Excluded are existing buildings on Lot No. 1.
- 6. No noxious or offensive activity shall be carried on upon any lot nor shall anything be done thereon which may be or may become a nuisance to the neighborhood.

- 7. Not more than one domestic animal may be kept on any lot except that dogs, cats, or other household pets may be kept, provided that they are not kept, bred or maintained for any commercial purpose.
- 8. No sign of any kind shall be displayed to the public view on any lot except: (a) one professional sign of not more than one (1) square foot in area, (b) one sign of not more than five (5) square feet in area advertising the property for sale or rent, (c) signs used by a developer to advertise the property during the construction and sale.
- 9. All trash and garbage shall be kept in containers appropriate for their content and much containers shall be screened from view from the street.
- 10. All lots shall be maintained by the lot owners in a manner in keeping with the residential nature of the subdivision. In the event any lot owner fails to maintain his lot in a manner in keeping with the neighborhood, the owners of any three (3) lots in the subdivision may give notice in writing by mail to the lot owner, and if the owner does not correct the condition within fifteen (15) days thereafter, the persons giving such notice may order the needed maintenance done, and assess the cost thereof against the lot owner.
- 11. All single family dwelling waste treatment facilities be installed in accordance with the Missouri Clean Water Commission's latest revised "Guido for the Design of Small Sewage Works".
- 12. All single family dwelling wastewater treatment facilities, all disposal lines, and outfall points appurtenant thereto shall be located at least twenty-five feet from the nearest property line.

Book -55 Bae 577

- 13. The Missouri Clean Water Commission or its successor agency may take the necessary action to enforce the restrictive covenants.
- 14. At such time as sewage disposal facilities shall become available to the lots in the subdivision, the use of single family wastewater treatment devices shall be discontinued and the dwelling(s) shall be connected to the facilities in accordance withSection 2.05 of the Missouri Clean Water Commission's "Pegulations for The Disposal of Wastewater in Subdivision", CWC R-9.
- 15. Excluded from this conveyence and reserved to seller are all rights to minerals. The term minerals shall include, but is not limited to Hydrocarbons, oil and gas, uranium, coal, and any metal deposits in place.
- be binding on all parties executing these covenants and all persons claiming under them for a period of twenty-five (25) years from the date these protection covenants are recorded, after which time said protective covenants shall be automatically extended for successive periods of ten (10) years unless an instrument signed by the owners of a majority of the lots covered by these protective covenants has been recorded, agreeing to change these protective covenants in whole or in part, in which event, the changes agreed to shall become effective repeater ending.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this instrument to be executed on this 2 day of June, 1976.

John F. Von Engeln

Margaret B. Von Engeln

Pook 255 Page 594

STATE OF MISSOURI )

COUNTY OF DADE )

On this 2 day of June, 1976, before me personally appeared John T...

Von Engeln and Margaret B. Von Engeln, his wife, to me known to be the personal described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same as their free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official stall at my office in Graenfield, Missouri, the day and year first above written.

Robert W. Hughes,

Notary Mublic

Commission expires August 23, 1978.

Profest W. Hagher Dentity That The Brown Instituted to Anil School of Here of Centry That The Centry Instituted to Anil 19 10 Profess of March 19 10 Profess of

Book 266 Page 346

# 1150

"Assouri, as recorded in Book 2 of Plats, Page 34 in the Dade County, Mo. Recorder's Office.

Agree to change item MO. 7 in the Restrictions for Timberlane acres A subdivision in Dade County Mo. to read "Two" 2 domestic animals such as a pair of horses, cow and calf etc. instead of one domestic animal.

Dans Kalings Jan O. Walnuth Dome Mensley Ray trifflerie - Jamie Huffhines Mary KRANTE

STATE OF MISSO PI ) SS

Subscribed and sworm to before me this 25th day of September, 1979

CONTRACT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE CHIEF THE CHIE

+ flein Plat Book & Poge 34.

Stockton Reservoir Tract No. 916E

## FLOWAGE EASEMENT

of Jackson, State of Missouri, for themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, (hereinafter referred to as the Grantors), and the United States of America, Washington, D. C., and (hereinafter referred to as the Government).

ONE AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$1.00),

and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby grant, bargain and sell, convey and confirm or ment a perpetual flowage easement and rights in connection with the Stockton Dam and Reservoir Cedar, Dade, and Polk Counties, State of Missouri, which easement and rights are in, on, across, and cllowing-described tract of land:

All that part of the SWASEASE of Section 29, Township 32 North, Range 26 West of the Fifth Principal Principal Principal County, Missouri, lying Prow elevation 895 (m.s.l.), containing 1.38 acres of land, more or less.

submerge the above-described tract in connection with the operationand maintenance of the Stockton Dam voir Project as authorized by the Act of Congress approved 3 September 1954 (public Law 780-83rd Congress), with all right, title, and interest in and to the Structures and improvements now situate on the land; that no structures for human habitation shall be constructed or maintained on the land, and provided that no other structures shallbe constructed or maintained on the land except as may be approved in writing presentative of the United States in charge of the project; reserving, however, to the landowners, their and assigns, all such rights and privileges as may be used and enjoyed without interfering with or abridging that and easement hereby acquired, the above estate is taken subject to existing easements for public roads mays, public utilities, railroads, and pipelines.

or the consideration recited above, the Grantors agree to abide by the following covenant which shall run

Page 1 of 2 Pages.

Page 1 of 2 Pages. Stockton Reservoir Tract No 916E

hat the payment by the Government of the consideration recited above shall constitute full fair value and compensation to the Grantors for the easement and rights granted herein, whether such easement and rights be exercised by the Government or by any of its grantees, and the Grantors expressly release and relinquish and all claims against any of the aforenamed for further or future payment of consideration for the aforesaid and rights granted herein.

THAVE AND TO HOLD the above-described flowage easement and rights unto the Government in perpetuity.

The Grantors covenant and agree to pay all taxes and assessments on the above-described property promptly due and to warrant and defend the title to said easement and rights against the lawful claims of all persons gover, for the full term of this easement and rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantors have hereunto set their hands and seals on the day and year first above

John T. VonEngeln	(SEAL)
JOHN T. VONENGELN Margaret B. VonEngeln	(SEAL)
MARGARET B. VONENGELN	` [ ]

TE OF MISSOURI )			
)ss.			
On this 28 day of February, A.D., 196	66, before me,	, a Not	ary Public, personally
peared John T. VonEngeln and Margaret	B. VonEngeln, his wife	, to me known to	be thepersons described
and who executed the foregoing instrume IN TESTIMONY WHENEOF, I have hereunted the day and year last above written.			
TAL) My commission expires: My Commiss	sion Expires July 1, 1	967. Howard R. Ma	son Notary Public Page 2 of
The foregoing instrument was filed for	or record in this offi	ce on the 2 day of	March A.D. 1966, at
10 o'clock O minutes A. M.			
Mary K. Evans	Deputy	Robert W. Hughes	Recorder

## The Empire District Electric Co.

## Pole Line Permit

hines for the transmission of electrical energy, for lighting,	()() Dollars, (	)
	s sucessors and assigns, the right to construct, repair, replac	ce, operate an
guy wires, acrossland described as follows:		
overhead anchor in Al ME MW Sec	scross the rest part of the St of the 32 typ 32 Range 26	
292 32 Township 32 Range 26 County of	f Dade State of Missour:	<u>i</u>
the control of the co	or the proper erection of poles and wires and agrees to save es or other appliances owned by The Empire District Electric	
Sonice District Electric Company is hereby granted the right	ht and permission to clear of trees, limbs, and other obstruc	tions and kee
distance of 25 feet on either side	of said lines, so as to prevent interference with or damage	thereto, and t
on time so long as such lines shall be maintained and operate	replacing said lines and keeping same in order, and in maked.	ing examinatio
nd and acknowledged in the presence of:	Signed	Marrie
	-	Smgle .
1.H. Hutchingon		
	Accepted: The Impire Jist Hectr	ic CO
Har 27 1947	By C.Li. iliapher	r.d
E. Albright Special Agent	• •	
ವಿ.ತಿ. ವಿpracklen Supt. Dist.		
Mortga	ige Release	
sideration of		\
d paid by	and the execution of the att	ached grant o
y by the owners of the land therein described, the undersigne	ed, being the owner and holder of all the indebtedness secure e office of the Recorder of Deeds for	ed by mortgag
in Book at Page	conveying for that purpose the lands de	escribed in the
rant of right of way (which grant is referred to and made i	a part hereof) hereby grant to	
	y described in the said attached grant, and agree that suc of trust and that any sale under foreclosure or same shall	th right of way
fway.	silvent and that any sale under forecasting of saline shall	n pe subject to
ed thisday of	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		•••••••••••
Hissouri		
} ss.		
oude  Description of the personally appeared. Norman Provided Alaska	On this 7 day of 107ch	
		194
to be the person.Sdescribed in and who executed the fo	regoing instrument, and acknowledge thatexecute	
to be the person Sdescribed in and who executed the for free act and deed.	regoing instrument, and acknowledge that. <u>VH.S.Y</u> executi	
nto be the personsdescribed in and who executed the for free act and deed.  TIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and after the set my hand after the set	fixed my official seal at my office in GPGenfield	ed the same a
Time be the personsdescribed in and who executed the for free act and deed.  TIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affine day and year first above written.  (scal)	fixed my official seal at my office in GPGGnficld	ed the same a
note the personsdescribed in and who executed the for	fixed my official seal at my office in GPGGnficld	ed the same a
Time be the personsdescribed in and who executed the for free act and deed.  TIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affine day and year first above written.  (scal)	fixed my official seal at my office in GPGGnficld	ed the same a
Time be the personsdescribed in and who executed the for free act and deed.  TIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affine day and year first above written.  (scal)	fixed my official seal at my office in GPQENfield	ed the same a
Time be the personsdescribed in and who executed the for free act and deed.  TIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affine day and year first above written.  (scal)	fixed my official seal at my office in Greenfield  9.	ed the same a
To be the persons	fixed my official seal at my office in Greenfield  9.	ed the same as
To be the personsdescribed in and who executed the for	fixed my official seal at my office in Creenfield  9.  i.i.a. Hutchinson Note	ed the same a
Time the personsdescribed in and who executed the for free act and deed.  Time tree act and described in and who executed the for free act and act	fixed my official seal at my office in Greenfield  9.  i.i.a. Hutchinson Note	in said County
To be the personsdescribed in and who executed the for	fixed my official seal at my office in Greenfield  9.  i.i. Untchinson  Note  On this	in said County
In the the persons	on thisday ofdescribed and who exectsfree act and deed.	in said County ary Public
In the the persons	On thisday ofdescribed and who exect asfree act and deed.  REOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official segments as in said County and State, the day and year first	in said County ary Public
In the the persons	on thisday ofdescribed and who exectsfree act and deed.	in said County ary Public
In the the persons	On thisday ofdescribed and who exect asfree act and deed.  REOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official segments as in said County and State, the day and year first	in said County ary Public,
In the the persons	On thisday ofdescribed and who exect asfree act and deed.  REOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official set in said County and State, the day and year first	in said County ary Public,
In the the persons	fixed my official seal at my office in Greenfield  9.  On this	in said County ary Public,
In the the persons	fixed my official seal at my office in Greenfield  9.  On this	ary Public.  ary Public.  ary office above written

TIMBERLANE

ACRES

OF

40E 25'40 " E. 3.02.45 875.6 N. 1 22'00'5 3. 14 AS 4 75°30'52"E 3.02 25 2675.27 2240 2188.81 . U 7. 88 AS N. 88° 16'15 W. DADE COUNTY, MISSOUR (a) (b) £04 12 ū Ito UF SECTION 23, TSEN, KLEN 88.03 U.S. ののと言なとなれてて 3.2. AS E.CE AS 3.01.46 in 00 20' 25.27 3.11.2 3. 57.E0,87 3 2.29 45 430 5.1: 45 6 5. 1" 22' 00" W. J. E. Corner Sect. 29, T. 32 N., R. 26 ii. GOVERNMEN Route I. 1165 1251 01 LOURTY, MISSCHILL That the SE4 of Section 1 hereby so ocolicates ב. סל מחם חכל לביב לסופים as thoroughtores are dedicated to public use LEGAL The roads shown on this DESCRIPTION Section La

Kegistered Engineer

of this recess certify the details 29 hoc p.at

ands

who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that they executed same of

their own free act and

On this 2 day of June 1976, before personally appeared John T. VonEngeln Morgaret B. VonEngeln husband and with me known to be the persons described

ed in and

State of Missouri) ss Sounty of Jackson)

ot Canuary, 1976 to be correct

Robert W. Hughes Notary Public In witness whereof I have here-nto set my hand and affixed my eal the day and year last written above commission expires August 23,1978 Robert W. Hughes

> accompanying pescribed tract of land The unpersioned prochetors of is the monner shown on the assompany.

John T. Van Engeln morganet B. Von Engeln Margarer B. Von Engel:

ing plat, said star shall hereafter be known as "TINGERLANE ACRES."